website for additional details.

Proforma Primaris Portfolio
The composition of the consideration payable in this transaction allows Primaris to maintain its best-in-class capital
structure and financial leverage metrics within the Trust’s previously disclosed target range. Upon closing, Halifax
Shopping Centre will become one of the REIT’s highest sales productivity properties, and the highest all store sales
volume property, ahead of both Conestoga Mall in Waterloo, Ontario and Orchard Park Mall in Kelowna, British Columbia.
Primaris anticipates the below proforma metrics:

• Based on the REIT’s 3.0% to 4.0% 2024 Same Property Cash NOI growth guidance provided in the Q3 2023
MD&A, and assuming a November 30, 2023 closing, Cash NOI for the 2024 fiscal year is anticipated to be in
the range of $263 million to $268 million (Cash NOI for the year ended December 31, 2023 is anticipated to be
in the range of $222 million to 224 million);

• Transaction expected to be neutral to FFO per average diluted unit; and
• Average Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA is anticipated to remain within target range of 4.0x to 6.0x.

(unaudited)
Primaris REIT

Halifax Shopping
Centre

Proforma
Primaris REIT

All Store Sales Volume ($’000)1 $ 1,939,600 $ 260,800 $ 2,200,400

Same Store Sales Productivity ($’000 per square foot)1 $ 643 $ 1,012 $ 675

Total Trade Area Population  6,938,900  469,000  7,407,900

Total Trade Area Average Household Income $ 115,800 $ 105,500 $ 115,400

Annual Mall Traffic2  104,942,900  5,837,900  110,780,800

Site Coverage  34 %  70 %  35 %
1 For the rolling twelve-month period ended August 31, 2023 for Primaris REIT and for the month ended September 30, 2023 for Halifax Shopping
Centre. Supplementary financial measure, see "Use of Operating Metrics" below.
2 For the rolling twelve-month period ended September 30, 2023.

Advisors
Desjardins Capital Markets, TD Securities and CBRE Canada acted as advisors to Primaris REIT.

About Primaris Real Estate Investment Trust
Primaris is Canada’s only enclosed shopping centre focused REIT, with ownership interests primarily in the leading
enclosed shopping centres in growing markets. The proforma portfolio totals 37 properties, or 12.5 million square feet,